INSTALLAT/ION INSTRUCT/IONS
For Polaris RZR XP, 2 and 4 Seater Machines

Two (2) Seater Machines
Front & Rear Prop Shafts:

PRPO1-027R

Four (4) Seater Machines
Front & Rear Prop Shafts:

PRPO1-028F-1

PRPO1-027F J
PRPO1-027R ]

Please look through and read these instructions BEFORE starting so you understand what processes
you'll be doing, and possible extra tools you may need.

Do Not disgard product packaging until installation is complete and functioning properly.

For 4-Seater Prop Instructions, Ref Page 10.

Two (2) Seater Front Prop Shaft Kit

Front Prop
Shaft Assembly

M8x40
Hex Flanged (2pcs)

M6Xx16 Hoop Relocation
Button Bracket
Head (1pc)
(1pc) Thread Locker  Retaining  M10x40 M10 250D-
Can bg used on Spline Compound Hex Fender 15ID
s ey Forsewn) Flanged  Washer  Spacer
Four (4) Seater Front Prop Shaft Kit
Four (4) Seater Front Shaft
Thread Locker Retaining  M10x40 M10 250D- M8x40
Can be used on Spline Compound Hex Fender 151D
- - . Hex Flanged (2pcs
or Cartler Bearng BOlls  (For Bearing)  Flanged ~ Washer Spacer ged (2pcs)

©2026 Superatv.com. All Rights Reserved

IN-PRP01-027FR-1_028F-1_Rev-B 3-13-26



Rear Prop Shaft Kit Both 2 & 4 Seater Machines

Rear Prop Shaft

Assembly
M8x20 Hex M8 Nylock  M8x40 Hex
Prop Shaft Prop Shaft Flanged Nut Flanged
Shield-1 Shield-2 (2pcs) (2pcs) (2pcs)

Carrier Bearing Kit Both 2 & 4 Seater Machines

Lock Collar
Bottom Half Carrier Top Half M6 Zerk Head No Clip Ring
Brace Bearing Brace Fitting (4pcs) Available)

NOTE: Before starting the installation, you will need to raise the vehicle up
off the ground and remove the Right Rear Wheel form the machine. Then
remove the center skid plates from under the machine as shown in the
illustration below. More details of this will be in the following steps.

2
©2026 Superatv.com. All Rights Reserved IN-PRP01-027FR-1_028F-1_Rev-B 3-13-26



Front Prop Shaft For 2-Seater Machines

NOTE: These instructions are

for replacing BOTH Front and
Rear Prop Shafts, removing the
factory shafts and installing the
new SATV kit. If you are only

installing the Front or only the
Rear shafts, you can still
follow these instructions

to guide you for the install.

1.First, you will need to remove the
Front Seats from the vehicle as
shown in Fig.1. Fig.1

2.Next, you will need to remove the Center Console. To do that you first need to remove the Gear
Shift Knob. Remove the knob by removing the screw up underneath the shift knob as shown in
Fig.2a to remove the top cap. Then remove the shift post screw shown in Fig.2b, and remove

the knob as shown in Fig.2c.

Cap Khoo
Screw
Fig.2a Fig.2b Fig.2c 3

©2026 Superatv.com. All Rights Reserved IN-PRP01-027FR-1_028F-1_Rev-B 3-13-26



3.Now you can remove the Center Console by removing the plastic Push Pins along the perimeter
that attach it to the vehicle, then lift the console up and out as shown in Fig.3a-b.

Consele Removed
To \

Fig.3a Fig.3b

Rammove Small

. . Panel
4. Once the Console is removed, there is a small floor

panel you will need to remove in order to get floor
access to the Front Prop Shaft. See Fig.4.

5.Next, you will need to raise the vehicle on a lift or
secure jackstands and remove the rear wheel on
the Driver’s Side. Then remove the skid plates from
underneath as shown, to gain access to the shatfts.
See Fig.5.

Fig.4

6. Then there are two (2) carrier bearing bolts that need to be removed through the access hole from
the top inside the cabin area from the small panel you just removed. There is one bolt on each
side of the Carrier Bearing Assembly as shown in Fig.6 and remove bearing bracket.

Remove Ceantar Skic Plefiss Rameve Twe Bolis

N

)

K /
Rear Whaal
Fig.5 Fig.6 ¢ Bl Viswed Frewm Undlsr Velislo) 4

©2026 Superatv.com. All Rights Reserved IN-PRPO1-027FR- 1_028F- l:ReV—B 3-13-26



7.Now you will need to go under the vehicle where you can disconnect the front shaft by loosening
the two (2) bolts at the front spline as shown in Fig.7a. Then do the same for the rear shaft.
Loosen the two (2) bolts at the rear spline as shown in Fig.7b. This will get you ready for the
removal of the Factory Prop shafts.

Loosen T REA
@) Bolis At
Spline
TwWo
@ Bolis At
Fig.7a Fig.7b

8. After loosening the shaft bolts, now look for the Alignment Hoop Wire which is located just
forward of the carrier bearing and you will remove the two (2) bolts holding it on as shown in Fig.8a,
and then remove the Hoop Wire as shown in Fig.8b. Fig.8c shows location under the vehicle.

Hoop WooR
Wire

P 7

=

™wo @)
Fig.8a Fig.8b
—
NOTE:. Keep Hoop m—

Wire and Bolts as you
will be reusing them.

Heop Wire Lecaisd elbeve “X°
e oy Frent Prop Sheitt

Fig.8c 5

©2026 Superatv.com. All Rights Reserved IN-PRP01-027FR-1_028F-1_Rev-B 3-13-26



9.Now remove the Front Prop Shaft
from the front spline and off the
Carrier Bearing, and remove the
Carrier Bearing from the Rear
Prop Shaft. See Fig.9.

10. Now you can prep to remove
the Rear Prop Shaft. The first
thing is to remove the Driver’s
Side Upper Radius Rod Bolt,
Fig.10a, and the just let the rod
fall and sit there until reinstalling

after the new Shafts are installed.

See Fig.10b.

©2026 Superatv.com. All Rights Reserved

Shetit and Carrier Bearting
Fig.9

X

Redlius Rod Bolt

Fig.10a

Bollt Let
—/—Roe] Rest I

Fig.10a 6

IN-PRP01-027FR-1_028F-1_Rev-B 3-13-26



11.In order to get the Rear Prop
Shaft out and the new one in, Cenftsr
you will need to raise the /
engine a little to make some
room for removal and to make
life a little easier for you. To do
this, you will need to remove
the Driver’s Side Motor
Mount by removing the Center
Bolt and the bolts on each side

of it. Fig.11 shows the location
of it and the bolts to remove.

Pry Bey
/

Fig.11

12.You will also need to pry up on the Axle with a large pry bar to remove the Motor Mount.
See Fig.12.

Pry Up On

Axde To Relse
To Rameve Set Aslidle Motior Moumnt
Noumnt: And Herdwers As You
Wil Be Reusing Them

©2026 Superatv.com. All Rights Reserved IN-PRP01-027FR-1_028F-1_Rev-B 3-13-26



13.Next after propping the engine up, break the Rear Prop Shaft free from the spline pulling forward.
Then remove it out from under the vehicle thru the space where you removed the motor mount as
shown in Fig.13a-b.

Outt Thils Area Wit
Pry Maeitor Up
Anel Cheek

/ Unelar To /
Held Up Wille /

REMeVING

Fig.13a Fig.13b

Installing The New Prop Shafts

14.Now you can start to install the new Prop Shafts into your machine. The first thing is to install
the Front Prop Shaft. Slide it in and onto the front spline as shown in Fig.14a-b but do not tighten
the spline bolts yet until both shafts are installed. You will need a little play to install them both.
See Fig.14a-b.

Install Front Prop Sheft dst. 4]
——
Instell On
Not Tighten et
Fig.1l4a Fig.14b

Cenfar Will
To These
installing the Center Carrier Bearing and

Brackets that are provided in your kit in the

next steps. Flg 15 8
©2026 Superatv.com. All Rights Reserved IN-PRP01-027FR-1_028F-1_Rev-B 3-13-26

15.With the Front Prop Shaft resting on the
cross frame, Fig.15, you will next be



NOTE: The Hoop Relocation Bracket is used for the 2-Seater models ONLY, and is
NOT USED on the 4-Seater Models with longer Front Prop Shatfts.

16.After the Front Prop Shaft is in place, now we will install the factory Alignment Hoop Wire back
on the machine but with the added Hoop Relocation Bracket and M6x16 Button Head Screw

provided in your kit. Fig.16b shows how these parts all go together, and Fig.16a shows them
installed to the Hoop Wire ready to be installed onto the machine with the Front Shaft. This bracket

will raise the Hoop Wire due to your new shaft being larger and will align the shaft as well.

M6 X6
2

.-"

—=
Fig.16a X Fig.16b

Fig.17a :
Fig.17

17.Now you can install the Hoop Wire Assembly onto the frame with the Front Prop Shaft as
shown in Flg.17a. You will reuse your Factory Bolts that you removed previously when removing
9

the factory Front Shaft. When installed, it should look like Fig.17b.
IN-PRP01-027FR-1_028F-1_Rev-B 3-13-26

©2026 Superatv.com. All Rights Reserved



Removing / Installing The Front Prop Shaft For 4-Seater Machines

18.Removing the Factory Front Shaft is mostly the same as the 2-seater except a few things. You
can reference the previous sections to help you with this. One difference is in the front seat area
access to the Front Shaft bolts. So starting in the front, and after the center console has been
removed, you'll notice there are Two (2) Large Holes on the floor under the console area. You
can access the Front Shaft Spline Bolts from here, as well as from the under side from the front
Passenger’s side wheel well. There are Two (2) Bolts, one on each side of the shaft end.

See Fig.18a-b.
Aeeess [Heles Ih Feer Rer Belis Ao Aceess Belis Frem Wihes] Well
Fig.18a Fig.18b

19.Then Remove Factory Shaft per the previous instructions for 2-Seater machines. Then insert

the New Front Prop Shaft and slide onto spline and tighten the Two (2) M8x40 Hex Flanged
Spline Bolts. See Fig.19a-b.

—

Il New Prep Sheii To Frent Slids Shedt Cnte Spifine & Belk Tt
Fig.19a Fig.19b 10

©2026 Superatv.com. All Rights Reserved IN-PRP01-027FR-1_028F-1_Rev-B 3-13-26



20.Then install the Hoop Wire and bolts as shown in Fig.20. This is located directly above the
center “H” frame in the center highlighted. For this 4-Seater Prop Shaft, you will NOT Need the
Hoop Relocation Bracket as used for the 2-seater versions. Only the Hoop Wire and two
screws as shown below in Fig.20.

Heep Wire EBelis
& (Heep Wire

L

Hoep Wire Beliis & Hoep Wire
Above THP RrRms

Fig.20

21.Next we’'ll be installing the Rear
Prop Shaft. However, you
will first need to install the
New Carrier Bearing onto the
shaft as shown in Fig.21. The
bearing is part of the Carrier
Bearing Kit. See Fig.21.

NOTE: Most Bearings will use m InstEl New Carer
aclip ring that retains the Bearin O R=Er
bearing in place. However, if

your model does not have a
clip ring, we have provided a
Lock Collar in your kit to lock
the bearing in place if needed.

Fig.21

Retaining Compound can be applied
to the shaft to hold Carrier Bearing firm
on the shaft to keep it from spinning.
Compound should be left to cure for
24hrs before use for best results! 11

©2026 Superatv.com. All Rights Reserved IN-PRP01-027FR-1_028F-1_Rev-B 3-13-26



22.You will insert the Rear Prop Shaft back in the same way you removed the factory one. You will
need to pry the engine up and chock it up again as you did before also. Fig.22a shows installing
your new shaft back in the same way. Fig.22b shows shaft going onto the spline.

Install New Sheiit
{}

PN

Fig.22b
Naw
P
Sheiie
New She Beelk
Thru Relissd Area
Fig.22a
23.Fig.23 shows the Rear Shaft
slid back onto the spline in New Instelllea
place, and also prying the
engine up to gain access room
for Rear Prop Shaft installation.
See Fig.23.
Pry Up To
ACESS
Fig.23 12

©2026 Superatv.com. All Rights Reserved IN-PRP01-027FR-1_028F-1_Rev-B 3-13-26



24 After the Rear Prop Shaft is in place, now you can replace the Motor Mount you removed earlier
to gain access to pull the shaft out. Use your pry bar to lift the engine up again and align the
Motor Mount to install the center bolt and two (2) side bolts as shown in Fig.24a-b and secure.

Reinsiall Motor Mount After
Shetit Is I Plaes

e

A

Afigm And InsiEll Centter Bolt &

Secure
Fig.24a Fig.24b

25.After the motor mount is installed, you can now replace the Radius Arm Upper Bolt you removed
previously. Reinstall and secure as shown in Fig.25a-b.

Reipstall
A Bel

=S

InstEll And
Seeurs

Fig.25a Fig.25b 13

©2026 Superatv.com. All Rights Reserved IN-PRP01-027FR-1_028F-1_Rev-B 3-13-26



26.With the Center Carrier Bearing installed on the Rear Prop Shaft and with both front and rear
shafts in place, join the two shafts together by inserting the Rear Prop Shaft into the Front Shaft
as shown in Fig.26a and also Fig.28c. Then raise the shafts up and lay the bottom half of the
Carrier Bearing Brace underneath the bearing as shown in Fig.26b-c, seating the bearing into
the groove of the bottom half. Fig.26¢c shows the bottom half in place under the bearing.

Next, you will need to insert the 25 O.D.x15 I.D. Spacers provided in your kit between the Bottom
Half of the bearing brace and the vehicle frame as shown in Fig.26d. One Spacer on each side of
the Bottom Brace. Your mounting bolts will also go thru these spacers.

RSEIT (ProP (HalF On
_— Shefit

7\
N\

Prop
Helf OF
Fig.26a Fig.26b

Insart 2855 Specer Here On
Each Slice OF Botiom Brace

I
Fig.26¢ Fig.26d 14

©2026 Superatv.com. All Rights Reserved IN-PRP01-027FR-1_028F-1_Rev-B 3-13-26



